This is a self-archived version of an original article. This version
may differ from the original in pagination and typographic details.
Author(s):
Title:
Year:
Version:
Copyright:
Rights:

outside of the Garmin standard. For example, Uavionix’s
SkyEcho2 mainly uses the standard messaging types, but it
outputs its ownship message with a message type code 101.
On the other hand, ForeFlight’s Sentry extends the proto-
col and does not communicate with the standard message
types. Sentry transmits messages with IDs 37 and 38, which
are longer than the standard heartbeat, ownship, and traffic
messages. Most likely containing multiple message types in
a single packet. The ForeFlight EFB supports both devices.
It broadcasts messages to the network. When the app is
accepting traffic it sends “i-want-to-play-ffm-udp", and sends
“i-cannot-play-ffm-udp" when it goes to sleep. It also iden-
tifies itself to the network by broadcasting "App: ForeFlight,
GDL90: port :4000" messages. For our experiments, we did
not delve deeper into the ForeFlight protocol as it was not
necessary. We were able to capture, modify, resend, and
receive Sentry packets just like with the other devices. Thus
the integration with AFL was quite straightforward. Figure 2
shows Skyecho decoded heartbeat packet in Wireshark.
FIGURE 2: Heartbeat messages of “SkyEcho2” specific
GDL-90 extension as captured and decoded in Wireshark
software.
Figure 3 depicts the system diagram of Garmin G1000 –
a real-world EFIS / IFD / avionics system. It is important
to note that GDL-90 inputs go to the GIA 63/63W avionics
unit that is also directly controlling the auto-pilot systems
such as Bendix/King KAP-140 [14]. Therefore, any GDL-
90 vulnerabilities present within the avionics units could
potentially have a direct effect on the auto-pilot systems.
Therefore it is important to discover such GDL-90 (and other
data-link protocols) vulnerabilities as fast and as efficient as
possible, for example using our approach and results.
FIGURE 3: System diagram of “Garmin G1000”
EFIS/IFD [15] – the GDL-90 inputs going into “No.2
GIA 63/63W” that in turn controls the auto-pilot “Honeywell
KAP 140“ [14].
III. FUZZING ATTACKS ON GDL-90
A. DIAGRAMS OF OUR APPROACH
In Figure 4 we present the high-level diagram 1 of where
GDL-90 outputs and inputs are connected in real-world sys-
1This setup is part of a larger pentesting platform for aviation/avionics and
maritime technologies [5].
VOLUME XXX, 2016 3
This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 License. For more information, see https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
This article has been accepted for publication in a future issue of this journal, but has not been fully edited. Content may change prior to final publication. Citation information: DOI
10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3150840, IEEE Access
Turtiainen et al.: GDL90fuzz: Fuzzing “GDL-90 Data Interface Specification” – FOR IEEE ACCESS REVIEW ONLY. CONFIDENTIAL DRAFT.
TABLE 2: GDL-90 Traffic/Ownship Report fields.
Field Description Length (bits)
Traffic Alert Status 0: No alert, 1: Traffic alert for this target, 2-15: Reserved 4